

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**NO. 104 MAP 2022**

---

**FREDERICK E. OBERHOLZER, JR. AND DENISE L. OBERHOLZER,**  
**Appellees,**

**v.**

**SIMON AND TOBY GALAPO,**  
**Appellants.**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
PENNSYLVANIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court at No. 794 EDA 2020 dated April 18, 2022,  
Vacating the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County, Civil  
Division, by the Honorable Steven C. Tolliver, Sr., entered April 1, 2020, at C.C.P. Docket  
No. 2016-11267 and Remanding. The order of the Superior Court dated April 5, 2022,  
withdrew the March 7, 2022, memorandum.

Mary Catherine Roper  
PA I.D. No. 71107  
LANGER, GROGAN & DIVER P.C.  
1717 Arch St., Ste 4020  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 320-5660  
Fax: (215) 320-5703  
mroper@langergrogan.com

Seth Kreimer  
PA ID No. 26102  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 898-7447  
[skreimer@law.upenn.edu](mailto:skreimer@law.upenn.edu)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Application of Edmunds to Injunctions Against Tortious Speech.....	5
1. The text and plain meaning of Article I, §7 .....	5
2. The history of the Article I, §7, including its application by Pennsylvania courts .....	9
3. The related case-law from other states .....	16
4. Policy considerations, including unique issues of state and local concern, and applicability within modern Pennsylvania jurisprudence .....	20
B. Application of Article I, §7 in this case.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	25
<i>Bata v. Cent.-Penn Nat. Bank of Philadelphia</i> , 249 A.2d 767 (Pa. 1969) .....	21
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	27
<i>Com., Bureau of Pro. &amp; Occupational Affs. v. State Bd. of Physical Therapy</i> , 728 A.2d 340 (Pa. 1999).....	10
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Beghian v. Beghian</i> , 184 A.2d 270 (Pa. 1962) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowden</i> , 838 A.2d 740 (Pa. 2003) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Cromwell Twp.</i> , 32 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2011) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Duane</i> , 1 Binn. 98 (Pa. 1806) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. McMullen</i> , 961 A.2d 842 (Pa. 2008) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Tate</i> , 432 A.2d 1382 (Pa. 1981).....	9, 10, 27
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	19
<i>In re Condemnation by Urb. Redevelopment Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 913 A.2d 178 (Pa. 2006).....	9
<i>Ins. Adjustment Bureau v. Ins. Comm’r for Pa.</i> , 542 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1988).....	7
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957) .....	12
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014) .....	17
<i>Kirmse v. Adler</i> , 166 A. 566 (Pa. 1933).....	14
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	22
<i>Mazzocone v. Willing</i> , 369 A.2d 829 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976), <i>rev’d</i> , 393 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 1978).....	12, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	19
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Jerome</i> , 387 A.2d 425 (Pa. 1978).....	26
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 Dall. 319, 323, 1 U.S. 319 (Pa. 1788).....	10

*S.B. v. S.S.*, 243 A.3d 90 (Pa. 2020), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 313 (2021).... 3, 14, 15

*Spayd v. Ringing Rock Lodge*, 113 A. 70 (1921) .....7

*Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Roberts*, 839 A.2d 185 (Pa. 2003).....11

*United States v. Alvarez*, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....19

*United States v. O'Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....15

*Vogel v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 327 A.2d 133 (Pa. 1974) .....9

*Willing v. Mazzocone*, 393 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 1978) ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Injunctions in Defamation Cases*, 57 *Syracuse L. Rev.* 157 (2007)..... passim

Seth F. Kreimer, *The Pennsylvania Constitution’s Protection of Free Expression*, 5 *U. Pa. J. Const. L.* 12, 31 (2002) ..... 8, 13, 25, 26

Eugene Volokh *Anti-Libel Injunctions*, 168 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 73 (2019)... 2, 16, 20, 24
